negotiations with the Sellers with the view to assist the Sellers to meet the Performance Targets or
adjust the Performance Targets. In any event, failure to meet the Performance Targets will have no
implication on the Sellers’ rights in respect of the Consideration Shares.

Reorganization

The shareholding structure of MFDPS as at the Latest Practicable Date is as follows:

55%

97.87%

45%

The Company

PRC Holdco The Sellers

MFDPS

Offshore

Onshore

The shareholding structure of MFDPS immediately after the completion of the Reorganization is
as follows:

55%

97.87%

45%

100%

100%

100%

The Company

PRC Holdco WFOE Holdco

MFDPS

Offshore

Onshore

HK Holdco

Target Co

The Sellers

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 11 —

IMPACT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming no other changes to the shareholding structure of the Company other than the issue of

the Consideration Shares, the table below illustrated the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as

at the Latest Practicable Date; (ii) immediately after issue of the Consideration Shares:

Name of Shareholders
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after
the issue of the

Consideration Shares

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage

The Sellers

Mr. ZUO Weilin — — 121,638,225 2.16%

Mr. YANG Jingchao — — 12,163,823 0.22%

Mr. Guo Hanqing — — 119,347,119 2.11%

Mr. SUN Yongping — — 63,606,424 1.13%

Mr. LIU Yanbin — — 21,846,614 0.38%

Substantial Shareholders

China Mengniu Dairy

Company Limited

1,347,903,000 25.41% 1,347,903,000 23.88%

Xinmu Holdings Ltd. 671,021,025 12.65% 671,021,025 11.89%

Yinmu Holdings Ltd. 446,465,419 8.42% 446,465,419 7.91%

Success Dairy II Limited(1) 477,429,132 9.00% 477,429,132 8.46%

Directors and Chief
Executives(3)

Ms. GAO Lina 226,381,733(2) 4.26% 226,381,733(2) 4.02%

Public Shareholders 2,135,567,574 40.26% 2,135,567,574 37.84%

Total 5,304,767,883 100% 5,643,370,088 100%

(1) Success Dairy II Limited is wholly owned by Success Dairy I Limited, which is owned as to 25% by Crown Dairy

Holdings Limited and 75% by New Dairy Investment Ltd. (“New Dairy”). New Dairy is a subsidiary of KKR China

Growth Fund L.P., the general partner of which is KKR Associates China Growth L.P..

(2) Ms. GAO is the beneficial owner of 4,800,000 Shares. Separately, Ms. GAO holds approximately 49.12% of the interests

in Jinmu Holdings Co Ltd. (“Jinmu”), which in turn holds 221,581,733 Shares. Therefore, Ms. GAO is deemed to be

interested in the 221,581,733 Shares held by Jinmu under the SFO.